MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

198

Снар. 259.

Chapter 259.

Resolve authorizing aid for erecting mills at Eagle Lake plantation.

In aid of mills at Eagle lake. Resolved, That the proceeds, not exceeding five hundred dollars, or such sum as shall be derived from the sale of a parcel of land lying east of Eagle lake, in said plantation, be devoted to the erection of a saw and grist mill in process of construction on Gilman brook, in township sixteen, range seven, provided said mills shall be completed to the satisfaction of the land agent.

Approved March 4, 1868.

Chapter 260.

Resolve in favor of George W. Chamberlain.

Geo. W. Chamberlain, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer pay to George W. Chamberlain, a member of the legislature from the Carmel district, one hundred dollars, for expenses incurred by reason of sickness during the present session.

Approved March 6, 1868.

Chapter 261.

Resolves relating to Antictam National Cemetery.

WHEREAS, That by an act entitled "An act to establish and to protect national cemeteries," approved February twenty-second, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, congress has adopted an uniform system for the management and care of all the soldiers' national cemeteries throughout the United States, and made provisions for their maintainance, therefore be it

Relating to title of soldiers cemetery at Antietam. Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives of the State of Maine in Legislature assembled, That we respectfully request of, and recommend to, the legislature of the state of Maryland the passage of an act empowering the board of trustees having charge of the Antietam national cemetery at Sharpsburg, Maryland, to transfer all the right, title, interest and care of said Antietam national cemetery to the general government upon the completion of the same.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to cause a copy of these resolutions to be forwarded to the governor of Maryland, and to the board of trustees having charge of the Antietam national cemetery.

Approved March 6, 1868.